
Service revenue grew at 2.1%, despite the implementation of 
deliberate pricing transformation and a low economic growth 
environment. Growth in the second half of the year was negatively 
impacted by the transition between national roaming partners and 
the change in call termination rates.

Customer revenue increased 1.3% to R47.4 billion supported  
by a growth in our customer base of 3.7% to 43.2 million with 
positive net additions of 1.5 million. 

Contract customer revenue increased 0.6% with contract 
customers increasing 8.9% to 5.8 million. We are pleased with the 
acceleration of net customer additions during the fourth quarter 
in both the Consumer and Enterprise segments. We worked with 
the Department of Education to connect 80 000 teachers during 
the year. These are mainly data contracts, contributing to a lower 
contract ARPU. We reduced out-of-bundle spend from customers 
following the implementation of the Regulator’s End-User and 
Subscriber Service Charter (EUSSC). 

Prepaid customer revenue increased 2.0%. Prepaid customer net 
additions were 1.1 million with ARPU declining by 6.9%, ARPU 
declines are as a direct result of new additions being attracted at  
a lower spend. Our efforts to reduce the one-off use of SIM in the 
market are showing signs of success. 

Data revenue grew 3.9% to R24.3 billion, contributing 43.5% to 
service revenue. The effective price per MB has reduced 23.3% 
following the implementation of the EUSSC regulations in  
March, as well as a further out-of-bundle rate reduction of 50%. 
The implementation of the EUSSC allows consumers to manage 
their spend and utilise their data, virtually worry free. Data bundle 
purchases have increased 13.1% to 866 million as more  
affordable data bundles with shorter validity periods are available 
to customers. 

Overall data usage drivers were encouraging. Data traffic was up 
35.6%. Active smart devices on the network were up 7.6% to 
19.9 million, of which 10 million are 4G devices. Average usage on 
these smart devices has improved 23.2% to 966MB.

Our platform strategy, designed to stimulate reasons to consume 
data, is gaining momentum. Take-up of the video play service is 
encouraging, with 869 000 active users on the platform. Our 
music platform, My Muze, is steadily gaining customers, and our 
gaming platform PlayInc. has now been launched.

Our Financial Services business continues to accelerate, 
contributing R1.6 billion of revenue, growing at 67.1% and 
delivering R1.0 billion profit before tax. Our insurance business 
continues to grow, adding more services such as life and funeral 
cover during the year. Total policies increased 38.1% to 1.3 million. 
Airtime Advance is now used by just under 10 million customers.

Enterprise has delivered good growth, with service revenue up 
4.8% to R14.7 billion. Our fixed-line service revenue increased 
24.7%, underpinned by solid growth in connectivity, cloud and 
hosting and IPVPN revenues. IoT connections continue to gain 
momentum with a 24.4% growth in customers to 4.5 million.

We continue to drive our ‘Own the home’ strategy, resulting in 
good traction on fibre to the home/business, almost doubling the 
connections in the year.

EBITDA declined 1.3% to R27.7 billion, while the EBITDA margin of 
38.9% contracted by 1.2ppts partially as a result of the roaming 
agreement with Rain. This affected margins by 0.7ppts, as we 
continue to scale up on the roaming agreement, and move cost of 
capacity from depreciation to direct expenses. Technology 
expenses increased 7.5% due to 8.1% more sites being deployed, 
and annual price escalations in lease, rental and energy expenses. 
This was slightly offset by our ‘Fit for growth’ initiatives delivering 
savings in excess of R1.4 billion. Our digital transformation is 
starting to yield results. The implementation of process 
automation has resulted in the automation of 86 processes. The 
introduction of chatbots and improving call resolutions at root 
cause has reduced call volumes by 25%, in line with our targets. 

Our capital expenditure of R9.6 billion was utilised to drive our 
strategy of being the leading digital telco. For the year we focused 
on improving the overall mobile network performance and 
customer experience with network modernisation and capacity 
upgrade initiatives. We delivered substantial cost savings through 
the introduction of Digital Technologies for smart planning, smart 
deployment and smart operations. Our continued investment in 
infrastructure resulted in over 90% coverage on 4G and 99.5% 
coverage on 3G. 

We spent R2.0 billion on IT during the year. Our focus is to become 
smarter and more agile in delivering products to our customers. 
We continued to deepen our Digital IT capabilities through our IT 
acceleration programme. We continue to invest in cloud 
infrastructure and migrating applications, IT services and network 
functions into cloud platforms to enhance flexibility and improve 
scalability, availability and performance of services.

Year ended 31 March

South Africa 2019 2018 % change

Service revenue (Rm) 55 749 54 622 2.1
Revenue (Rm) 71 325 69 967 1.9
EBITDA (Rm) 27 717 28 088 (1.3)
EBIT (Rm) 20 244 21 124 (4.2)
Data revenue (Rm) 24 276 23 355 3.9
Capital expenditure (Rm) 9 577 8 884 7.8
Customers1 (thousand) 43 166 41 635 3.7

Prepaid customers 
(thousand) 37 331 36 275 2.9
Contract customers 
(thousand) 5 835 5 360 8.9

Data customers2 
(thousand) 19 952 20 347 (1.9)
Total ARPU5 (rand per 
month) 95 101 (5.9)

Prepaid ARPU (rand per 
month) 54 58 (6.9)
Contract ARPU (rand per 
month) 373 390 (4.4)

NPS (position relative to 
competitors) 1st 1st

Our segment performance

Data pricing transformation continues, to the benefit of our customers, with a number of changes 
that increase affordability and improve spend control. This has helped our more than 43 million 
customers get connected more affordably and in the way that is most suitable to their needs.

South Africa 
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In March and April 2019, Mozambique was affected by two cyclones. 
We mobilised efforts to restore communication services as soon 
as possible, to enable customers to get in contact with affected 
family members and to aid relief efforts. To assist during this crisis, 
we free-rated calling from 21 March 2019 to 1 April 2019 and we 
have also donated US$1 million to aid in humanitarian efforts.

We continue to see good customer growth, adding 2.2 million 
customers in the year, up 6.8% to 34.6 million customers.

Data revenue grew strongly at 25.8% (19.6%*), supported by the 
roll-out of 4G services, now available in all our operations. We added 
1.1 million data customers during this period, as we continue to 
drive availability of affordable data devices across all operations. 
We have started rolling out content services in all operations and 
continue to provide personalised pricing through our ‘Just 4 You’ 
platform. Data now contributes 15.7% of service revenue.

M-Pesa continues to deliver on its promise for financial inclusion 
empowering customers to transact easily and thereby 
contributing to the economy. M-Pesa revenue grew by 32.2% 
(26.5%*) to R3.1 billion, contributing 15.8% to service revenue. 
We continue to expand the ecosystems to more services such as 
micro loans, merchant payment systems and further 
interconnection with banks and other operators. We launched a 
number of initiatives during the year to drive the uptake of the 
M-Pesa in all operations. We added 1.7 million customers during 
the period, up 14.8% to 13.5 million. We now process 
US$2.8 billion in transactions a month across our operations.

EBITDA grew 26.8% (21.0%*), while margins expanded by 3.1ppts. 
This was as a result of strong revenue growth and continued focus 
on cost containment through our ‘Fit for growth’ programme. 
Savings on commissions from airtime purchases through M-Pesa, 
continued savings in network operating expenses through site 
sharing, contract negotiations and savings from lower 
interconnect costs are key drivers for margin growth.

Driving our strategy of financial services inclusion and connecting customers has supported 
a return to double-digit service revenue growth of 15.6% (10.3%*). Macro and political 
environments have improved, although they remain challenging in various aspects. DRC had 
a peaceful election during the second half of the year. 

International

Year ended 31 March % change

International 2019 2018 Reported Normalised*

Service revenue 
(Rm) 19 452 16 828 15.6 10.3
Revenue (Rm) 19 982 17 460 14.4 9.1
EBITDA (Rm) 6 251 4 930 26.8 21.0
EBIT (Rm) 3 430 2 096 63.6 56.1
Data revenue 
(Rm) 3 056 2 429 25.8 19.6
M-Pesa revenue 
(Rm) 3 077 2 327 32.2 26.5
Capital 
expenditure 
(Rm) 3 376 2 707 24.7
Customers1 
(thousand) 34 620 32 414 6.8
Data customers2 
(thousand) 17 664 16 573 6.6
M-Pesa 
customers3  
(thousand) 13 500 11 757 14.8

We were awarded a 4G licence in the DRC. In Mozambique we 
unified and renewed our licences for 20 years and acquired 
2x10MHz of 800MHz. In Tanzania we acquired an additional 
2x10MHz of 700MHz 4G spectrum which will enable us to 
progress further in delivering on our strategic data ambitions. The 
total costs of these spectrum acquisitions were US$65.0 million 
across our operations.

We invested R3.4 billion in rolling out 4G services, improving 
capacity and widening our network reach and quality. We added  
984 4G sites and 371 3G sites and lead in network NPS in most of 
our operations. 

We are in the process of concluding the acquisition of the M-Pesa 
brand and platform related assets from Vodafone through a joint 
agreement with Safaricom1. We expect this will further accelerate 
our mobile money growth plans in Africa.

1.  The transaction close is subject to a number of conditions being met, including 
signature of final agreements and the South African Reserve Bank approval.

Safaricom  

Safaricom continues to report solid growth and margin expansion, 
with service revenue increasing 7.0% and EBIT increasing 13.1%.

Year ended 31 March

2019 2018
%

change

Revenue (KESbn)  250.96  234.22  7.1 
EBIT (KESbn)  89.61  79.27  13.1 
Customers1 (thousand) 31 845 29 570  7.7 
Data customers2 (thousand) 18 831 17 669  6.6 
M-Pesa customers3 
(thousand) 22 642 20 547  10.2 
ARPU5 (KES per month) 658 639  3.1 

Underpinning the results was a strong recovery in growth of 
Safaricom’s customer base, with total customers growing 7.7% for 
the year to 31.9 million customers. Strong growth in M-Pesa 
revenue continues as 30-day active M-Pesa customers increased 
10.2% to 22.6 million. M-Pesa revenue grew 19.2% and now 
contributes 31.2% to service revenue, up from 28.0%. Data 
revenue grew at 6.4%, a slight easing of growth during the second 
half of the year, as consumer offerings were repositioned at half 
year to provide more value in an increasingly competitive 
environment. However, opportunity exists for future growth by 
increasing both penetration and usage of mobile data. Investment 
in capital expenditure of KES37.3 billion in the period resulted in 
3G sites increasing 17.3%, 4G sites increasing 69.4%, and the 
number of homes passed with fibre more than doubling to 300 000.

These results are available on www.safaricom.co.ke/
investor-relation/financials/reports/financial-results

Our performance
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Our segment performance: International continued

Year ended 31 March

2019 2018
%

change

Revenue (TZSm) 1 023 763 977 994 4.7
EBIT (TZSm) 120 186 96 895 24.0
Customers1 (thousand) 14 133 12 899 9.6
Data customers2 (thousand) 7 892 7 345 7.4
M-Pesa customers3 
(thousand) 6 989 6 369 9.7
MOU per month4 172 163 5.5
Total ARPU5 
(rand per month) 36 35 2.9
Total ARPU5 (TZS per month) 6 027 6 086 (1.0)
Number of employees 548 537 2.0
NPS (position relative 
to competitors) 1st 1st
Customer market share #1 #1

Tanzania

Vodacom Tanzania PLC continues to strengthen its leadership 
position as the country’s fastest data networka, resulting in an 
increase in market shareb, both in terms of total customers 
(32.4%) and in the mobile money market (38.6%).

We continue to be the preferred network across various customer 
segments as evidenced by the lead we maintain in net promoter 
scores, with a significant gap over our nearest competitor based 
on service, value and network performance. Delivering on our 
strategy of exceptional commercial execution and consistent 
investment in our network has yielded good results, with revenue 
and EBIT growing at 4.7% and 24.0% respectively. Our customer 
base grew 9.6%, reaching 14.1 million, of which 7.0 million use 
M-Pesa and 7.9 million access data services.

We delivered strong revenue growth in our key strategic growth 
pillars, M-Pesa and data. M-Pesa revenue increased 14.5% and data 
revenue was up 17.9%, while proactive measures to stabilise voice 
revenue decline are proving successful. Voice revenues were only 
marginally lower by 1.1%, despite continued pricing pressure, which 
was accelerated by the reduction in mobile termination rates.

Our ‘Lipa kwa M-Pesa’ merchant solution, which provides 
customers with the ability to make seamless point-of-sale 
payments, has grown substantially. The platform now has over 
11 000 active merchants that effected TZS1.1 trillion in 
transactions during the year, an increase of 186.0%.

During the year, we invested TZS171.4 billion (16.7% of revenue) 
in our network, focused on increasing 4G coverage in major cities, 
upgrading capacity and modernising the network to enable a 
superior data customer experience.

Our continued emphasis on cost optimisation through our ‘Fit for 
Growth’ programme has supported a remarkable 20.3% growth in 
EBIT, with a margin of 11.2%, expanding 1.4ppts.

Looking ahead, we remain steadfast in delivering on our strategy 
by targeting an enhanced data user experience across the country, 
expanding our mobile money ecosystem through new 
partnerships and services, and investing further in our high-value 
and youth segments. We will also endeavour to continue providing 
a superior 4G data user experience to more regions, allowing for 
further improvement in monetising data traffic countrywide.

a. Ookla speed test report as at 31 March 2019.
b.  Tanzania Communication Regulatory Authority’s quarterly communications 

statistics as at 31 December 2018.

Year ended 31 March

2019 2018
%

change

Revenue (MZNm) 21 111 17 635 19.7
EBIT (MZNm) 5 709 4 158 37.3
Customers1 (thousand) 6 843 6 108 12.0
Data customers2 (thousand) 4 289 3 730 15.0
M-Pesa customers3 
(thousand) 3 860 3 109 24.2
MOU per month4 136 143 (4.9)
Total ARPU5 
(rand per month) 56 51 9.8
Total ARPU5 (MZN per month) 246 241 2.1
Number of employees 551 530 4.0
NPS (position relative 
to competitors) 2nd 1st
Customer market share #1 #1

Mozambique

The country experienced devastating cyclones in March and 
April 2019, leading to the destruction of critical infrastructure and 
community livelihoods. Vodacom Mozambique is in the process of 
recovering the network and repairing the damage, which is 
expected to take approximately six months.

Vodacom Mozambique delivered strong growth with revenue 
increasing 19.7% and EBIT increasing 37.3%, as we continued to 
deliver on our ‘Fit for growth’ cost-saving initiatives mainly through 
contract renegotiations and savings from increased airtime sales 
through M-Pesa.

The customer base grew by 12.0% to 6.8 million, assisted by our 
many promotions during the year, including our ‘Mega Promo’ and 
weekly ‘WFT’ (WhatsApp, Facebook, Twitter) bundles that were very 
successful in attracting new customers.

Data revenue increased 19.6%, with data customers growing by 
15.0% and data traffic up by 35.6%. At year end, 62.7% of 
customers are using data.

M-Pesa revenue increased 83.1%, contributing 11.4% to service 
revenue, up from 7.5% in the previous year. We partnered with BCI 
Bank, the country’s largest retail bank, making it easier for our 
customers to use M-Pesa to pay at more than 14 000 points of 
sale. By adding interoperability with Millennium BIM during the 
year, M-Pesa now has full interoperability with the three largest 
commercial banks in the country.

Our NPS declined this year mainly as a result of competitive 
pressures on pricing. We have initiatives in place to close the gap 
and strengthen our position.

In the year ahead, we will focus on increasing customer value 
management activities through deeper segmented offerings, 
improving loyalty rewards and driving reasons to consume through 
our content platforms. We recently rolled out the MyVodacom app, 
which has numerous self-help benefits; we will continue 
promoting adoption of the app to improve the customer 
experience. Our acquisition of 4G spectrum will help us improve 
our network coverage and quality and deliver on data quality 
for customers.
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Year ended 31 March

2019 2018
%

change

Revenue (US$’000) 473 262 428 169 10.5
EBIT6 (US$’000) 63 497 12 578 >200
Customers1 (thousand) 12 180 11 821 3.0
Data customers2 (thousand) 4 749 4 825 (1.6)
M-Pesa customers3 
(thousand) 2 116 1 891 11.9
MOU per month4 36 39 (7.7)
Total ARPU5 

 (rand per month) 41 38 7.9
Total ARPU5 (US$ per month) 3.0 2.9 3.4
Number of employees 573 578 (0.9)
NPS (position relative 
to competitors) 1st 1st
Customer market share #1 #1

DRC

Vodacom DRC delivered excellent results, benefiting from the 
stable political and macroeconomic conditions in the country.

Revenue increased 10.5%, driven by strong growth in voice, data 
and M-Pesa revenues. Our strong focus on customer value 
management activities, improving allocations within our bundles 
and rewarding loyalty, helped to improve our NPS lead by 8ppts.

Voice revenue increased 8.5% as we further segmented our base 
and increased promotional activity in strategic regions across the 
country.

Data revenue grew 22.3%, benefiting from our enhanced ‘Just for 
You’ personalised offers that contributed to 79.7% growth in data 
traffic . Data customers were down 1.6%, primarily as a result of 
the internet ban pending the election result in January.

M-Pesa revenue increased 39.2% and now represents 7.1% of 
service revenue, up from 5.7% a year ago. M-Pesa customers 
increased 11.9% as we restructured our distribution channel to 
improve efficiency and expanded the ecosystem with the launch 
of Financial services, including an M-Pesa ATM. Our customers can 
now link their M-Pesa account to a bank account and perform 
transfers.

Following the awarding of a 4G licence and acquisition of 
spectrum, this year we rolled out 199 4G sites.

In the year ahead, we will focus on increasing our coverage, 
providing customers with more reasons to consume data with our 
video, music and gaming propositions, expand our M-Pesa 
services, and obtain further savings through our ‘Fit for growth’ 
programme.

Year ended 31 March

2019 2018
%

change

Revenue (LSLm) 1 308 1 255 4.2
EBIT (LSLm) 491 475 3.4
Customers1 (thousand) 1 464 1 587 (7.8)
Data customers2 (thousand) 734 673 9.1
M-Pesa customers3 
(thousand) 535 388 37.9
MOU per month4 74 79 (6.3)
Total ARPU5 
(rand per month) 66 65 1.5
Number of employees 220 209 5.3
NPS (position relative 
to competitors) 1st 1st
Customer market share #1 #1

Lesotho

This year, following spectrum allocation by the regulator, 
Vodacom Lesotho became the first company to commercially 
launch 5G on the African continent, and one of the first globally to 
achieve this significant milestone.

We continued to deliver on our strategy despite the 
macroeconomic challenges in the country and the effects of the 
recent VAT increase.

Revenue increased 4.2%, driven by strong growth in data and 
M-Pesa revenue. Data revenue grew 18.4%, supported by a 49.6% 
increase in data usage per customer. The number of smartphone 
users increased 17.6%, as we facilitated access to better low-cost 
smart devices, growing smartphone penetration to 57.2% of our 
customer base. ARPU declines are in line with our pricing 
transformation, as we continue to reduce out-of-bundle rates and 
introduce smart notifications.

M-Pesa revenue grew 34.8%, supported by a 37.9% increase in 
M-Pesa customers. We increased usage of our ecosystem products 
such as pay bill transactions and airtime purchases, and expanded 
transactions with merchants. We also successfully introduced 
M-Pesa point of sale facilities in large retail outlets.

EBIT increased by 3.4% supported by strong revenue growth, 
slightly offset by an increase in the cost of international 
termination rates and higher network costs.

In the year ahead, we will be driving data monetisation by 
increasing in-bundle usage and smartphone penetration, and 
providing reasons to consume with the launch of video and music 
propositions. We will continue to focus on expanding the M-Pesa 
ecosystem and optimise M-Pesa distribution, with the launch of 
some exciting new products planned.

Notes:
The financial information is on a comparable IAS 18 basis for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
1.  Customers are based on the total number of mobile customers using any service during the last three months. This includes customers paying a monthly fee that entitles 

them to use the service even if they do not actually use the service and those customers who are active while roaming.
2.   Data customers are based on the number of unique users generating billable data traffic during the month. Also included are users on integrated tariff plans, or who have 

access to corporate APNs, and users who have been allocated a revenue generating data bundle during the month. A user is defined as being active if they are paying a 
contractual monthly fee for this service or have used the service during the reported month.

3.  M-Pesa customers are 30-day active and are based on the number of unique customers who have generated revenue related to M-Pesa during the last month.
4.   Minutes of use (MOU) per month is calculated by dividing the average monthly minutes (traffic) during the period by the average monthly number of customers during the period.
5.   Total ARPU is calculated by dividing the average monthly service revenue by the average monthly number of customers during the period. Prepaid and contract ARPU only 

include service revenue generated from Vodacom mobile customers.
6. EBIT benefited from a US$21.2 million net insurance claim received.
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